o Qualitative improvement of the KPIs

C3 Conceptual o Selection and road-map based on Industry 4.0 technologies o Implication scores on management & planning tasks o Qualitative improvement of production and maintenance

C4 Both
o Sustainable principles and collaborative working

o Information sharing

o Margin per unit

o Demand

o Absenteeism

o Order lead time

o From +0 to +400%

o From +0 to +25%

o From -0 to -6%

o From -0 to -40%

C5 Both

o Contrating of employees

o Shift changes

o Investment in new capacities

o Outsourcing

o Production

o Order lead time

o Profits

o Service level

o From +0 to +10%

o From -0 % to -50%

o From +0 to +15%

o From +0 to +6%

C6 Both

o Pull vs. push control

o Order release, completion dates and sequence planning

o Coordination with sales

o OTD

o Stocks

o Waiting times

o From +0 to +25%

o From -0 to -15%

o From -0 to -35%

C7 Both

o Forecasting methods and parameters

o Procurement policies and related factors, indicators

o Organizational structure aligned with forecasts

o Investments in warehouse production capacities

o Service level

o Stocks

o Inventory costs

o Customer backlog

o From +0 to +40%

o From +50 to -25%

o From -0 to -35%

o From -0 to -100%

C8 Both

o Operations alignment with potential scenarios with a

defined probability

o Solution preparation in the long-term.

o Assisted decision-making for changing methods or

investments

o OTD

o Real demand

o Volume loss

o Order lead time

o Order backlog

o From +0 to +20%

o From +0 to +15%

o From -0 to -100%

o From -0 to -75%

o From -0 to -50%

C9 Both
o Push vs. pull distribution strategy

o Fixed vs. variable maintenance intervals

o Service level

o Airplane on-ground

o Backlog

o Stocks

o From +0 to +35%

o From -0 to -25%

o From -0 to -100%

o From +100 to 0%

C10 Both

o Systematic improvement model: sequence of relevant

strategies as LM, 6σ, TOC, QRM, and AM

o Identification of organizational limitations

o Production

o Stocks

o Productivity

o Production lead time

o ROI

o From +0 to +100%

o From -0 to -95%+

o From +0 to +300%

o From -0 to -80%

o From +0 to +4%

C11 Both
o Implementation of LM (VSM, kanban, pull, SMED), AM,

TOC, QRM (MCT, QRM-cells)

o Stocks

o Changeover time

o Capacity

o From -20 to -50%

o From -0 to -80%

o From +0 to +125%

C12 Both
o Maintenance strategy

o Maintenance and distribution interrlationships
o WIP stock, Breakdown time, Prodution availability o Qualitative improvement of the KPIs

 4. Interpretation and evaluation of results towards Sustainability   74

Table 4: Implications in KPIs of the CS measures with an adaptability approach and MSV versus classic approaches (own elaboration based on CS)

Nº Model Organizational measures and decisions Main KPIs Adaptability approaches with the VSM versus classical app. (%)

C13 Both

o Modelling HCI to determine impacts on decision-making delays